

21.04.2026

Present: Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant ex-parte.
Mr. Raj Tomar, Legal Manager, IIFL Home Finance Ltd.,
Gurgaon Branch with ld. counsel.

1. Mr. Raj Tomar, Legal Manager, IIFL Home Finance Ltd., Gurgaon Branch was asked to produce some record and he submits that the details given by plaintiff are incorrect. He then submits that they are insufficient. This is disputed by counsel for plaintiff who submits that all the particulars have been given to the witness who had appeared on last date also. No specific insufficiency in the summoned record has been brought to my notice.
2. When Mr. Tomar was asked the name of Managing Director of company, he refused to disclose it. Despite repeated directions of the court, Mr. Tomar refuses to disclose the name of the Managing Director of his company. It is apparent that neither the summoned record has been produced nor Mr. Tomar is disclosing the name of the Managing Director of his company.
3. Again Mr. Tomar is asked the name of the MD and now he claims that he is not aware of the name of the MD. As per Mr. Tomar, one Mr. Anoop Anand is the branch head. Let Mr. Anand physically appear in the court and explain in writing as to why the summoned record is not being produced despite repeated directions. It is impressed that in case Mr. Anand does not appear physically with the written explanation, court may be forced to take coercive action to

secure his presence. One opportunity is granted to IIFL Home Finance Ltd. to produce the summoned record in original physically on next date.

4. Mr. Tomar shall remain physically present in court and also file a written explanation as to why the summoned record has not been produced in court till date. Copy of this order is given *dasti* to Mr. Tomar with the direction to bring the same to the notice of Mr. Anand.
5. None has appeared from HDFC Bank also despite service. Let B/w in the sum of Rs.500/- with like surety be issued against the concerned Bank Manager to be executed through SHO concerned returnable for NDOH. Let PF be filed.
6. List on 27.04.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
21.04.2026